
No. 09-2271

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

US AIRWAYS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KELLY O'DONNELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the New Mexico
Regulation and Licensing Department;

GARY TOMADA, in his official capacity as Director, New Mexico Regulation and
Licensing Department, Alcohol & Gaming Division,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The
United States District Court For The District Of New Mexico
Case No. 07-cv-1235 (MCA/LFG) (Armijo, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT US AIRWAYS, INC.
SEEKING REVERSAL**

David A. Berg
AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 626-4000

Kenneth W. Starr
Tracy K. Genesen
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
555 California Street
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 439-1400

Jeffrey Bossert Clark
Jeffrey A. Rosen, P.C.
Robert R. Gasaway
Michael A. Petrino*
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Air Transport Association of America, Inc.*

February 10, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Permitting Fifty States To Regulate Aircraft, The Training Of Airline Personnel, And Airline Flight Operations Would Harm The Airline Industry.....	5
II. The Decision Below Threatens The Core Preemption Component Of The Airline Deregulation Act.....	15
III. Alcohol Served On Airlines Is Not Subject To State Regulation, Notwithstanding The Twenty–First Amendment.	20
A. The Twenty–First Amendment Does Not Empower States To Evade Federal Preemption Or Other Constitutional Requirements.	21
B. The Twenty–First Amendment Does Not Empower States To Regulate Alcohol Service Within Federal Enclaves.....	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... 22

Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.,
181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999) 25

Anderson v. USAir, Inc.,
818 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 26

Bonaparte v. Tax Court,
104 U.S. 592 (1881)..... 28

California ex rel. Water Resources Board v. FERC,
877 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 24

California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.,
445 U.S. 97 (1980)..... 23

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp,
467 U.S. 691 (1984)..... 21, 23

City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.,
411 U.S. 624 (1973)..... 25

Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,
985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 31

Collins v. Yosemite Park & Curry Co.,
304 U.S. 518 (1938)..... 29, 30, 31

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Department of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341, 345-46 (1964).....	22
<i>Dunham v. Chemical Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 71 P.2d 468 (Okla. 1937)	28
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assoc. v. South Coast Quality Air Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	8
<i>Fidelity Fed. Savs. and Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	24
<i>Greene v. B.F. Goodrich Avionics Sys., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	28
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	25, 26
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Attorney General of Florida</i> , 377 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Local 174, Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	24
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>National Bank of Topeka v. Mitchell</i> , 118 P.2d 519 (Kan. 1941)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	24
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Assoc.</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	1, 26
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	23
<i>Smith v. Comair, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Turley v. Furman</i> , 114 P. 278 (N.M. Terr. 1911).....	28
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n of Miss.</i> , 412 U.S. 363 (1973).....	29

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>In re Northwest Airlines</i> , 2003 WL 23097587 (D.O.T. Oct. 1, 2003)	31
<i>In re Trans World Airlines</i> , 1998 WL 348026 (F.A.A. June 11, 1998)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page(s)

STATUTES

14 C.F.R. § 13.14.....	16
14 C.F.R. § 13.19.....	16
14 C.F.R. pt. 119.....	30
14 C.F.R. § 121.404.....	18
14 C.F.R. § 121.405.....	18
14 C.F.R. § 121.415.....	18
14 C.F.R. § 121.417.....	18
14 C.F.R. § 121.421.....	18
14 C.F.R. § 121.427.....	18, 19
14 C.F.R. § 121.433.....	18
14 C.F.R. § 121.575.....	19, 31
16 U.S.C. § 457.....	31
49 U.S.C. § 1348.....	24
49 U.S.C. § 40103.....	30
49 U.S.C. § 40120.....	31
49 U.S.C. § 44709.....	16
49 U.S.C. § 46301.....	16
N.M. Stat. § 60-6B.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
N.M. Stat. § 60-6E	5
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 2.02(b)	27
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ch. 28.....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Air Transport Association, 2009 Economic Report, http://www.airlines.org/economics/review_and_outlook/ annual+reports.htm	7
Air Transport Association, Economics & Energy, Annual Passenger Yields: U.S. Airlines, http://www.airlines.org/economics/finance/PaPricesYield.htm	15
Air Transport Association, Economics & Energy, Safety Stats, http://www.airlines.org/economics/safety+stats/	17
Air Transport Association, Economics and Energy, Airline Bankruptcy and Service Cessations, http://www.airlines.org/economics/specialtopics/ Airline+Bankruptcy+Overview.htm	14
Federal Aviation Administration, Quarterly Enforcement Reports, http://www.faa.gov/about/office_org/headquarters_offices/agc /operations/agc300/Reports/Quarters/	17
Travel Industry of America, Domestic Travel Report (2007)	7
US Airways SCHEDULE OF FARES, http://www.trvlink.com/download/us/usschedules.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
Weil, Martin and Williams, Clarence, <i>Dulles Flight to Las Vegas Diverted Because of Unruly Passenger</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Jan. 24, 2010.....	12
